
BOROUGH OF TAMWORTH 

 
 

 

CABINET 
 
 

7 December 2011 
 
 
A Meeting of the CABINET will be held on Wednesday, 14th December, 2011, 6.00 
pm in Committee Room 1 Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
NON CONFIDENTIAL 

 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Corporate Update  

 Title: Gateway Project 
 
 Presenter: Rob Mitchell and Matthew Bowers 
 

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 4) 

4 Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial  
interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should specify the 
nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they have a 
personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not have a 
dispensation.   

 

5 Matters Referred to the Cabinet in Accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure Rules  

 None 
 

6 West Midlands Council's Constitution (Pages 5 - 20) 

 (Report of the Chief Executive) 
 

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



7 Proposal for Introduction of Dog Control Orders (Pages 21 - 32) 

 (The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environment and Waste Management) 
 

8 Tamworth Annual Monitoring Report (Pages 33 - 88) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise) 
 

9 Award of Housing Repairs, Investment, Gas and Construction Design and 
Management Regulations Contracts (Pages 89 - 98) 

 (Report of Portfolio Holder for the Quality of Life) 
 

Restricted 
  

NOT FOR PUBLICATION because the report could involve the disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1,  3 and 9 of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) 
 

10 Pathways Management Arrangements (Pages 99 - 114) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for the Quality of Life) 
 

11 Sale of Land North of the B5000 (Pages 115 - 118) 

 (Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets) 
 

 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
People who have a disability and who would like to attend the meeting should contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709264 or e-mail committees@tamworth.gov.uk  
preferably 24 hours prior to the meeting.  We can then endeavour to ensure that any 
particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: D Cook, R Pritchard, S Claymore, J Garner, M Greatorex and M Oates 



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 23rd NOVEMBER 2011 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor D Cook (Chair), Councillors S Claymore, J Garner, 

M Greatorex and M Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Anica 
Goodwin (Assistant Chief Executive), Rob Barnes (Deputy Director (Housing and 
Health)), Andrew Barratt (Deputy Director (Assets and Environment)), Robert 
Mitchell (Deputy Director (Communities, Planning and Partnerships)), Nicki 
Burton (Assistant Director Business Processes (Transforming Tamworth 
Programme Manager)), Tina Mustafa (Housing Operations Manager), Matthew 
Bowers (Head of Strategic Planning and Development), Phil Thomas (Financial 
Controller) and Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues) 
 
 

84 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Beale and R Pritchard. 
 

85 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Assistant Director Business Processes gave a presentation on Transforming 
Tamworth and asked for the political mandate to implement the Corporate 
Change Programme as presented. 
 

86 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 November 2011 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 

87 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

88 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



Cabinet 23 November 2011 

 

 

2 
 

 
89 DRAFT BASE BUDGET FORECASTS 2012/13 TO 2016/17  

 
 
The report of the Leader of the Council informing Members of the re-priced 
budget for 2012/13, base budget forecasts for the period 2012/13 to 2016/17 (the 
5 year Medium Term Planning period) and the underlying assumptions and the 
future strategy to address the financial trends was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The technical adjustments and re-priced base budget 

figures for 2012/13 and indicative budgets to 2016/17 be 
approved, and; 

 2 The proposed savings measures as detailed within the 
report be considered, and; 

 3 As required by the Constitution of the Council, the 
budget proposals contained within the report be 
considered by the Joint Scrutiny Budget Workshop. 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 

90 QUARTER 2 2011/12 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Report of the Leader of the Council providing Cabinet with a performance 
and financial health-check was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the report be endorsed. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 

91 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 

INVESTMENT STRATEGY MID-YEAR REVIEW REPORT 2011/12  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets presenting 
Members with the Mid-year review of the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and annual Investment Strategy and seeking to gain Members 
approval to the recommended changes outlined within the report was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement and 

Annual Investment Strategy Mid-year Review Report 
2011/12 be accepted, and; 

 2 The revision to the Prudential and Treasury indicators and 
limits for 2011/12 to 2013/14 contained within the report 
and at Appendix 1, as a result of the new Housing Finance 
system be approved, and; 

 3 The inclusion of additional capital expenditure of £45.15m 
(subject to finalisation) in the 2011/12 Capital Programme, 
to facilitate the capital financing implications of the new 
Housing Finance system be approved and the Corporate 
Director Resources be authorised to make payment to the 

Page 2



Cabinet 23 November 2011 

 

 

3 
 

Department for Communities and Local Government. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

92 COUNCIL TAXBASE FOR 2012/13  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets to report the 
Council Tax Base for the Borough Council for 2012/13 was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Tamworth Borough Council resolves its calculation of the 

Council Tax Base for the year 2012/13 to be 23,378 (2011/12 – 
23,304) 

(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 

93 WRITE OFFS 01/07/2011 – 30/09/2011  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets providing 
Members with details of write offs from 1 April 2011 to 30 September 2011 was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members endorse the amount of debt written off. 
(Moved by Councillor D Cook and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 
 

94 UPDATE REPORT ON THE OPERATION OF TAMWORTH MARKET  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
providing members with a 6 month update as to the operation of Tamworth 
market by LSD Promotions Ltd, since the implementation of alternative 
management arrangements was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the introduction of a pilot scheme for a small niche 

Friday market and be approved, and the high level of 
performance achieved to date by the management contractor 
in the first six months of the contract be endorsed. 

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 

95 HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION POLICIES  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life seeking approval for both the 
adopted approach and the individual policies for the schemes was considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the policies be approved. 
(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

Page 3



Cabinet 23 November 2011 

 

 

4 
 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds 
that the business involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

96 RETENTION ARRANGEMENTS FOR LANDLORD GARAGE SITES  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life and the Portfolio Holder for 
Corporate Services and Assets setting out the strategic arrangements for the 
disposal of the remaining 63 garage sites was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 

approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 

97 BUILDING CONTROL PARTNERSHIP  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
informing Members of the proposal to extend the current Building Control 
Partnership, the benefits and risks to the Council and seeking approval to amend 
the existing legal agreement. 

 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved. 
 

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 

Page 4



CABINET 
 

14th DECEMBER 2011 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 
 
 

WEST MIDLANDS COUNCILS CONSTITUTION 
 

 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
None 
 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To seek endorsement of the new constitution of West Midlands Councils. (Appendix 1) 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

i) Endorse the new Constitution of West Midlands Councils; 
ii) Authorise the Leader of the Council to sign the confirmation form on behalf 

of the Borough Council (Appendix 2). 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Tamworth Borough Council is a member of West Midlands Councils (WMC).  A new 
Constitution for the WMC was agreed at its Annual General Meeting on 12th July, 2011. 
 
WMC is legally governed by its Constitution which sets out its modus operandi together with 
details of how its membership will share its assets and its liabilities.  It also includes the 
terms under which a member organisation may withdraw. 
 
Formal endorsement of the Constitution is required by all member organisations. 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 
By endorsing the Constitution, Tamworth Borough Council is agreeing to share the assets 
and liabilities of the WMC organisation together with the other 32 local authority members.  
Should Tamworth Borough Council decide to withdraw from WMC, or in the event that the 
WMC is dissolved, then the Borough Council may benefit from its assets or be responsible 
for its share of the liabilities. 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 
A review undertaken via the Regional Chief Executive’s Group has served to minimise any 
risk of the WMC dissolving in the foreseeable future thereby minimising the consequential 
costs of shared liabilities. 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 
 
None. 

Agenda Item 6

Page 5



 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   
 
None. 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
Anthony E. Goodwin, Chief Executive. 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
 
APPENDICES 
 

1.   WMC Constitution 
2. Letter requesting endorsement & Confirmation Form 

 

Page 6



 

Approved WMC AGM 12
th
 July 2011 

 

 

WEST MIDLANDS COUNCILS 
  
 

CONSTITUTION  
 

JULY 2011 
 
1. Title 
 

West Midlands Councils (WMC). 
 
2. Membership 
 

All principal Councils in the West Midlands area shall be eligible for membership of West 
Midlands Councils. 

 
3. Purpose 
 

To support, represent and promote the collective interests of the local authorities in the West 
Midlands area and the communiti
[...]


 

 

 

 
 

West Midlands Council Constitution (July 2011) 
 
I, the undersigned, confirm that the ‘Constitution (July 2011)’ of West Midlands Councils has 

been received and accepted by my local authority as the governing document in respect of 

the terms and conditions of our membership of the West Midlands Councils. 

 

 

Name of Local Authority 

 

 

Name of Authorised Signatory 

 

 

Signature 

 

 

Date 

 

 

 

 
Please return the completed form by 31st October 2011 to: 
 

Emma Kiteley 
West Midlands Councils 
The Partnership Centre 
Albert House 
Quay Place 
92-93 Edward Street 
Birmingham   B1 2RA 
 
Scanned copies can be emailed to e.kiteley@wmcouncils.gov.uk 

 

Page 20



 
CABINET 

 
 

2 November 2011 
 
 
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ENVIRONMENT & WASTE MANAGEMENT 
 
 

PROPOSAL FOR THE INTRODUCTION OF DOG CONTROL ORDERS 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

No 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are asked to: 

• Endorse the report and approve the appropriate consultation of the Dog 
Control Orders identified 

• Approve Appendix DC01 outlining the suggested areas for each order 

• Authorise a further report being presented to Full Council during April 2012 for 
consideration of adoption of the orders. 

 
 
 
PURPOSE 
To seek approval to commence the process for the introduction of dog control orders in 
Tamworth 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

There are no additional financial implications, as all costs will be met from existing 
budgetary provision, however they can be broken down to include the following 
area’s 

• Officer time to progress orders 

• Internal Legal Services for advice 

• Advertising costs 

• Signage  
• Enforcement – it is proposed that the enforcement will be delegated to existing 

officers and Street Wardens in the first instance.  Enforcement will be done in 
the course of regular patrols and targeted hot spot areas identified 

 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
All legal implication is covered by the report 
 
[...]
nitial consultation period is to highlight the issues involved as well as gather 
opinions from residents, visitors and organisations on the proposed scheme. Views 
from the initial consultation period will be considered when drafting the Dog Control 
Orders for the statutory consultation. A list of specific consultation groups has been 
included in appendix DC02. 
 
Residents and visitors will have the opportunity to have their say on the proposals 
by visiting a display at Marmion House or via a questionnaire on the website. A dog 
control orders e-mail and web-page will be set up for the consultation process. 
 
 
Education 
 
Street Wardens will be conducting an anti dog fouling campaign from October 2011 
and work with local groups and schools to produce a dog fouling poster and 
participate in the Keep Britain Tidy Love Where You Live campaign.  
 
Leaflets on dog fouling and the implication of dog control orders will also be widely 
available. 
 
Enforcement of the Dog Control Orders 
 
It is not proposed to increase the level of enforcement the Council currently delivers, 
but it is proposed all enforcement Staff will receive delegated authority to operate the 
new powers. 

 

 

 

 

 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

Over the years, various Bye Laws have been made to control dogs. Currently the 
Council only has powers to issue fixed penalty for dog fouling.  Other byelaws in 
place have proved cumbersome and difficult to enforce, with no power of fixed 
penalty. 

Feedback from residents has consistently raised the issue of dog fouling, and 
requests for service to deal with dogs are a high volume area. Given the level of 
feedback received it is essential that a clear framework of regulation in place to 
tackle dog related issues and allow a more proportional response to dealing with dog 
related enforcement matters. 

The introduction of dog control orders seek to: 

• Balance the needs of those in charge of dogs against the interests of those 
affected by 
[...]
olio Holder  
Economic Development and Enterprise 

 

 
 

ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT FOR THE LOCAL DEVELOPMENT 
FRAMEWORK 

 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION  
N/A 
 
 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to approve the Development Plan Annual 
Monitoring Report (AMR) for submission to the Department for Communities and 
Local Government 
 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

It is recommended that Members agree the contents of the 2010-2011 Annual Monitoring 
Report for submission to the Department for Communities and Local Government.  
 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

In accordance with the requirements of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004, the Council must prepare an Annual Monitoring Report for the period 1 April to 
31 March and then submit the report by 31 December of the same year to the 
Department for Communities and Local Government.  
 
The report sets out some key findings in relation to the two main purposes of the 
Annual Monitoring Report.  Firstly, it assesses the implementation of the Local 
Development Scheme, the three year timetable that sets out which Local 
Development Framework (LDF) documents will be prepared and when. Secondly, it 
has to assess the extent to which policies in the LDF are being achieved. Production 
of the Core Strategy has progressed but there are no adopted policies yet. This AMR 
therefore assesses the extent to which the saved Local Plan policies are meeting the 
nine Local Plan Objectives.  
 
Monitoring of the indicators shows that the Local Plan objectives are largely being 
met.  All housing development has taken place on previously developed land and 
there is enough housing and employment land to meet the existing Regional Spatial 
Strategy Phase 2 Revision Preferred Option (RSS) targets. Affordable housing 
completions are considerably up on the previous year. The town centre primary 
shopping frontages are being protected by keeping them mainly in retail use. 
 
The main areas where the Local Plan objectives are not being met relate to low 
levels of development associated with housing, employment and town centre uses, 
which reflects state of the economy over the last couple of years. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 33



 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
None identified. 
 
 
LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 

There are no financial or legal implications arising from the report. However the 
Annual Monitoring Report is being prepared to meet the requirements of S.35 of the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. Failure to submit a sound and robust 
AMR would be a cause of concern to the Secretary of State and could question the 
integrity of the Planning Service. Having a robust AMR in place could also reduce the 
chance of a successful legal challenge in respect of individual planning decisions. 
 
 
 
SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

With the focus of the planning system on sustainability issues, the indicators used 
are geared towards measuring the delivery of sustainable development and 
sustainable communities. 
 
 
 
 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

Monitoring has become an important part of evidence based policy making.  In the 
past, monitoring was used as a corrective mechanism for guiding land use plans 
back on track, now it should be regarded as a positive way of identifying key 
challenges, opportunities and possible ways of revising and adjusting spatial 
planning policies.   Under the current planning system, monitoring is essential to build 
up a robust and credible evidence base.  We must also identify clear mechanisms for 
implementing and monitoring our development plan documents to show that we are 
meeting spatial objectives and delivering policies. 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Planning and Compulsory Act 2004, the 
Borough Council is required to produce an Annual Monitoring Report (AMR) and 
submit it to the Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG).  This 
AMR relates to the period 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011.  It has two elements,
[...]
ment and do not 

Page 35



need planning permission. This highlights the difficulty in monitoring this indicator. 
 

• Visitor numbers to the Castle have increased on the previous year. Figures for the 
Assembly Rooms suggest a fall in customers. 

 

• 81% of the primary shopping frontages are in A1 use, compared with the target of 
75%. 

 

• Vacancy levels in the town centre are 6%, which is well below the national 
average of 17.4%. However, this figure has now (December 2011) increased to 
8%. 

 

• There has been no development for town centre uses, such as new retail, leisure 
or offices within the defined town centre boundary. Retail development has taken 
place outside the town centre. 

 

• The housing trajectory for 2006-2026 shows that the targets in the RSS Phase 2 
Revision can be met. However this is reliant on Anker Valley site receiving 
planning permission.  

 

• Net housing completions were relatively low at 137, which is a reduction of about 
11% on the previous year. 100% of completions were on previously developed 
land. This is likely to drop considerably if the Anker Valley comes forward. 

 

• There were no additional Gypsy and Traveller sites completed in the monitoring 
year. 

 

• 70 affordable units were completed in 2010/2011, which equates to 53% of all 
completions. This represents a considerable improvement on the previous year 
and is above the current 30% target, however we expect next year’s number to be 
considerably lower. 

 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Jon Lord 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
N/A 
 
 
APPENDICES 
The 2010-2011 Annual Monitoring Report 
 

Page 36



CONTENTS PAGE 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY ................................................................................................................................... 2 
1 INTRODUCTION TO THE ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT ............................................................ 6 
The Purpose, Scope and Content of the AMR .......................................
[...]
.......... 38 
8. APPENDIX – CONTEXTUAL INDICATORS ........................................................................................ 40 
Natural and Built Environment ............................................................................. Error! Bookmark not defined. 
National Designations ......................................................................................................................................... 46 
 

Page 37



 2 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
This is the Development Plan Annual Monitoring Report based on the monitoring 
year that runs from 1 April 2010 to 31 March 2011.  This Executive Summary 
outlines progress made towards meeting the Local Plan objectives. Against each 
objective a face indicates if progress has been good, bad or if no progress has been 
made at all.  
 

In
d

ic
a
to

r
 R

e
f.

  
 

Description 

 
Progress towards Objective 

 

 
2010/ 
2011 

 

 
Comments 

 
Actions 

 
Objective 1: To increase opportunities for everyone to be actively involved in the life of the town 
 

1 a-c LDD consultation ☺ Revised Core Strategy 
Housing policies 
consultation February-
March 2011 
 

Need to consider new 
approach to consultation 
process to ensure greater 
level of involvement. 

1d Website popularity ☺ LDF pages have 
improved since last year. 
More people are using the 
website to access LDF 
information. 

Ensure LDF pages are kept 
up to date and that they are 
easily accessible and 
available to the public.   

 
Objective 2: To promote equal opportunities for all to enjoy prosperity, good health, and participation in 

the community 
 

2a Total amount of additional 
employment floorspace – by  
type 

� There has been no  
employment completions, 
however, 0.97 ha is under 
construction. 

Need to establish LDF 
employment evidence base.   
Surveys of existing 
employment areas and 
employment land availability 
study have been completed. 

2b Total Amount of employment 
floorspace on previously 

[...]
t Services 
Tamworth Borough Council 
Marmion House 
Lichfield Street 
Tamworth 
B79 7BZ 

Page 88



 
CABINET 

 
 

DATE OF COMMITTEE 
14

th
 December 2011 

 
 

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life 
 
 

AWARD OF CONTRACTS FOR REPAIRS AND INVESTMENT; GAS SERVICING, 
REPAIRS AND INSTALLATIONS AND CDM CO-ORDINATOR SERVICES FOR 

THE COUNCILS HOUSING PROPERTY PORTFOLIO 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 

The attachment is not for publication because the report contains exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12a of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The names of contractors submitting tenders are attached on appendices 1 - 3. The OJEU 
process requires a 10 day mandatory standstill period to allow for challenges to the proposed 
award. The winning contractor in each category is to remain confidential until the end of the 
standstill period.  
 
 
 
PURPOSE 

The purpose of this report is to:- 
 

• Provide details of the procurement process around the Repairs and 
Investment; Gas Servicing, Maintenance and Installation; and CDM  

     Co-ordinator Services Contracts. 

• Provide details of the contract award process and project timetable for 
implementation of the new contracts. 

• To seek approval to enter into formal contracts with the Service Providers 
submitting the most economically advantageous tender submissions. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 

Members are asked to:- 
1. Note the application of the OJEU tender process. 
2. Approve award of the Repairs and Investment contract to CONTRACTOR 

A on the attached confidential appendix 1. 
3. Approve award of the Gas Servicing, Repairs and Installations contract to 

CONTRACTOR A on the attached confidential appendix 2. 
4. Approve award of the CDM Co-ordinator Services contract to 

CONTRACTOR A on the attached confidential appendix 3. 
 
 
 
 
RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

• Contracts will be awarded using the Most Economically Advantageous 
(MEAT) approach which will not necessarily be the che
[...]
al economy by working with small businesses and local 

Page 90



suppliers and invest in the technological infrastructure helping to promote Tamworth 
as a great place. 
 
 
CONCLUSIONS 

• The tender process has followed the recognised Restricted Route of the OJEU 
tender process. 

• In each case Contractor A has submitted the most economically 
advantageous tender bid and should be awarded the contract on the basis of 
their submission 

• There is a mandatory standstill period and no contract can be awarded until 
the end of the period 

 
 
BACKGROUND INFORMATION   

Tender Process 
Tenders were invited using the restricted route of the OJEU procurement process in 
respect of three separate contracts. 

• Repairs and Investment Works 

• Gas Servicing, repairs and installation works 

• CDM Co-ordinator services 
Following the initial prequalification questionnaire (PQQ) stage of the process 8 
suppliers from each category were invited to submit formal tender bids. 
Tenders were invited using the Most Economically Advantageous Tender (MEAT) 
approach; using an assessment of both cost and quality, the ratio being 60% cost to 
40% quality. 
In all three cases the quality element was assessed using the method statements 
supplied by the tenderers and measured against a pre-determined criteria and score 
sheet. Members of the Tenant Consultative Group (TCG) were involved in elements 
of the scoring process. 
The procurement process has been robust, the tendered sums were within a 
relatively narrow band and reflect current market value for work of this nature. 
Robust contract management procedures will further ensure that the contract delivers 
value for money. 
For the Repairs & Investment and Gas contracts the cost element was measured 
against a standard schedule of rates (NHF Schedule). The CDM costs are calculated 
as a percentage fee against the overall repairs, investment and gas contract works. 
 
 
 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
Paul Weston, Head of Asset Management 
 
 
LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
 
 
APPENDICES 
Appendix 1 – Repairs and Investment Contractor list; to remain confidential until contracts 
are let. 
Appendix 2 – Gas Servicing, Repairs and Installation Contractor list; to remain confidential 
until contracts are let. 
Appendix 3 – CDM Coordinator Contractor list; to remain confidential until contracts are let. 
 
 

Page 91



Page 92

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 93

Document is Restricted



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 103

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 114

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 11

Page 115

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 116

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 7c of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 118

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 West Midlands Council's Constitution
	Cabinet Report for West Midlands Council's Constitution enc. 1
	Cabinet Report for West Midlands Council's Constitution enc. 2

	7 Proposal for Introduction of Dog Control Orders
	Cabinet Report for Proposal for Introduction of Dog Control Orders enc. 2
	Cabinet Report for Proposal for Introduction of Dog Control Orders enc. 1
	Cabinet Report for Proposal for Introduction of Dog Control Orders enc. 3

	8 Tamworth Annual Monitoring Report
	Cabinet Report for Tamworth Annual Monitoring Report enc. 1

	9 Award of Housing Repairs, Investment, Gas and Construction Design and Management Regulations Contracts
	Cabinet Report for Award of Housing Repairs, Investment, Gas and CDM Contracts. appendices

	10 Pathways Management Arrangements
	Cabinet Report for Pathways Management Arrangements enc. 1

	11 Sale of Land North of the B5000
	Cabinet Report for Sale of Land North of the B5000 enc. 1




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CABINET 

HELD ON 14th DECEMBER 2011 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillors R Pritchard, S Claymore, J Garner, M Greatorex and 

M Oates 

 
The following officers were present: Anthony E Goodwin (Chief Executive), John 
Wheatley (Deputy Chief Executive and Corporate Director (Resources)), Rob 
Barnes (Deputy Director (Housing and Health)), Andrew Barratt (Deputy Director 
(Assets and Environment)), Robert Mitchell (Deputy Director (Communities, 
Planning and Partnerships)), Tina Mustafa (Housing Operations Manager), 
Joanne Sands and Paul Weston (Head of Asset Management - Property 
Services) 
 
 
 

98 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor D Cook and B Beale. 
 

99 CORPORATE UPDATE  

 
The Deputy Director (Communities, Planning and Partnerships) presented an 
overview and update on the Gateway Project. 
 

100 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd November were approved and signed as 
a correct record. 
(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 

101 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

102 MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CABINET IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES  

 
None 
 
 



Cabinet 14 December 2011 

 

 

2 
 

103 WEST MIDLANDS COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION  

 
The Report of the Chief Executive seeking endorsement of the new constitution 
seeking endorsement of the new constitution of West Midlands Councils was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The new constitution of West Midlands Councils be 

endorsed, and; 
 2 The Leader of the Council be authorised to sign the 

confirmation form on behalf of the Borough Council. 
(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 
 

104 PROPOSAL FOR INTRODUCTION OF DOG CONTROL ORDERS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Environmental & Waste Management 
seeking approval to commence the process for the introduction of dog control 
orders in Tamworth was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The report be endorsed and the appropriate consultation of 

the Dog Control Orders indentified approved, and; 
 2 Appendix DC01 outlining the suggested areas for each 

order be approved, and; 
 3 A further report being presented to Full Council during April 

2012 for consideration of adoption of the orders be 
authorised. 

(Moved by Councillor J Garner and seconded by Councillor M Oates) 
 
 

105 TAMWORTH ANNUAL MONITORING REPORT  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Economic Development and Enterprise 
seeking to approve the Development Plan annual Monitoring Report (AMR) for 
submission to the Department for Communities and Local Government was 
considered. 
 
RESOLVED: That the contents of the 2010-2011 Annual Monitoring Report 

for submission to the Department for Communities and Local 
Government be agreed. 

(Moved by Councillor S Claymore and seconded by Councillor M Greatorex) 
 
 
 

106 AWARD OF HOUSING REPAIRS, INVESTMENT, GAS AND CONSTRUCTION 

DESIGN AND MANAGEMENT REGULATIONS CONTRACTS  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Quality of Life providing details of the 
procurement process around the Repairs and Investment; Gas Servicing, 
Maintenance and Installation, CDM Co-ordinator Services Contracts and 



Cabinet 14 December 2011 

 

 

3 
 

providing details of the contract award process and project timetable for 
implementation of the new contracts, and; seeking approval to enter into formal 
contracts with the Service Providers submitting the most economically 
advantageous tender submissions was considered. 
 
RESOLVED:  That: 
 1 The application of the OJEU tender process be noted, 

and; 
  2 The award of the Repairs and Investment contract to 

Contractor A on the tabled confidential appendix 1 be 
approved, and; 

 3 The award of the Gas Servicing, Repairs and Installations 
contract to Contractor A on the tabled confidential 
appendix 2 be approved, and; 

 4 The award of the CDM Co-ordinator Services contract to 
Contractor A on the tabled confidential appendix 3 be 
approved 

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor J Garner) 
 
 
RESTRICTED 

 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

RESOLVED: That members of the press and public be now excluded 
from the meeting during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that the business involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 1 
and 3, Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
 
 

107 PATHWAYS MANAGEMENT ARRANGEMENTS  

 
The report of the Portfolio Holder for setting out the contract variation for the 
Women’s Refuge Supporting People Contract was considered. 
 
 

RESOLVED:  That the recommendations as contained in the report be 
approved. 

(Moved by Councillor M Oates and seconded by Councillor R Pritchard) 
 
 
 

108 SALE OF LAND NORTH OF THE B5000  

 
The Report of the Portfolio Holder for Corporate Services and Assets outlining an 
offer received to dispose of 0.66 hectares of land for commercial development 
was considered. 
 



Cabinet 14 December 2011 

 

 

4 
 

 
RESOLVED:  That the recommendation to dispose of the land as 

contained in the report be approved, and that the Deputy 
Director (Assets and Environment) be authorised to 
conclude the disposal. 

(Moved by Councillor R Pritchard and seconded by Councillor S Claymore) 
 
 
 

  

 Leader  
 


